assets' and 'Other liabilities' to the corresponding classification of the host contract. The comparatives have been

adjusted accordingly.

Financial Liabilities

The measurement of the financial liabilities has not changed.

Impairments

IFRS 9 introduced the requirement to recognise Expected Credit Loss (ECL) for financial assets not measured at

FVTPL. These requirements have been applied, where applicable. As most financial assets are measured at FVTPL

the impact is limited for Proteq.

Equity Investments

The equity investments will be measured at FVTPL mandatory in accordance with IFRS 9 as Proteq does not apply

the option to present subsequent changes in the fair value in other comprehensive income. Under IAS 39 it was

measured at FVOCI (Available for Sale).

Impact of Adoption to IFRS 9 'Financial instruments'

The following tables reconciles the carrying amounts of financial instruments under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts

of IFRS 9 on 1 January 2022 and on 1 January 2023.

RECONCILIATION TRANSITION IAS 39 TO IFRS 9 AT 1 JANUARY 2022

In € thousands
Measurement

IAS 39

Carrying
amount
IAS 39

Reclas-
sification

Remea-
surement

Carrying
amount
IFRS 9

Measurement
IFRS 9

Investments

Bonds AFS 598,289 -598,289 - -

Bonds - 598,289 - 598,289
FVTPL

mandatory

Shares and similar investments AFS 22,707 -22,707 - -

Shares and similar investments - 22,707 - 22,707
FVTPL

mandatory

Other private loans AC 11 -11 - -

Other private loans - 11 - 11
FVTPL

mandatory

Total investments 621,007 - - 621,007

Carrying amount assets reclassified 621,007 - - 621,007

66 Annual Report Proteq Levensverzekeringen N.V. 2023 - Notes to the Financial Statements

IMPACT ON EQUITY OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 AS AT 1 JANUARY 2022

In € thousands

Carrying
amount IAS

39
Reclas-
sification

Remea-
surement

Carrying
amount IFRS

9

Equity

Revaluation reserves available for sale 103,380 -103,380 - -

First time adjustments IFRS 9 - 103,380 - 103,380

Change in equity - Impact of IFRS 9 103,380 - - 103,380

RECONCILIATION TRANSITION IAS 39 TO IFRS 9 AT 1 JANUARY 2023

In € thousands
Measurement

IAS 39

Carrying
amount
IAS 39

Reclas-
sification

Remea-
surement

Carrying
amount
IFRS 9

Measurement
IFRS 9

Investments

Bonds AFS 391,888 -391,888 - -

Bonds - 391,888 - 391,888
FVTPL

mandatory

Shares and similar investments AFS 32,291 -32,291 - -

Shares and similar investments - 32,291 - 32,291
FVTPL

mandatory

Other private loans AC 12 -12 - -

Other private loans - 12 - 12
FVTPL

mandatory

Total investments 424,191 - - 424,191

Loans and advances due from banks

Collateral AC 39,566 - - 39,566 AC

Total Loans and Advances due
from Banks 39,566 - - 39,566

Carrying amount assets reclassified 463,757 - - 463,757

IMPACT ON EQUITY OF ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 AS AT 1 JANUARY 2023

In € thousands

Carrying
amount IAS

39
Reclas-
sification

Remea-
surement

Carrying
amount IFRS

9

Equity

Revaluation reserves available for sale -328 328 - -

First time adjustments IFRS 9 - -328 - -328

Change in equity - Impact of IFRS 9 -328 - - -328

As a result of the combined application of the business model analysis and the Solely Payments of Principal and

Interest (SPPI) test, the classification and measurement of the following portfolios have been changed:

a. Bonds and Shares and similar investments have been reclassified from AFS to FVTPL Mandatory, based on the

IFRS 9 Business model ‘other’.

b. Other private loans have been reclassified from AC to FVTPL Mandatory, based on the IFRS 9 Business model

‘other’ and were remeasured to fair value.

c. The AC interest has been reclassified to the line item of the host contract.

[…]

This amount is due to temporary di�erences (2023: € -6,240 thousand; 2022: € 7,205 thousand), capitalisation of a

deferred tax asset for carry forward losses (2023: € 206 thousand) and the impact of the reversal of non-recoverable

deferred tax assets (DTA) (2023: € 6,573 thousand; 2022: € 10,938 thousand). See also Note20 Tax Expense

or Income.

In 2022 the DTA reassessment has been performed with the updated economic data. Due to the increased interest

rates and spread, the DTA is partly recoverable. Therefore, the expense of € 17,511 thousand non-recoverable DTA

in 2021 is reversed in 2022 (refer to Note 20 Tax Expense or Income). A sensitivity analysis is performed on the

DTA recoverability. Among all the factors that were taken into consideration in the sensitivity analysis, spread has a

relatively higher impact on the recoverability of DTA.

Annual Report Proteq Levensverzekeringen N.V. 2023 - Notes to the Financial Statements 91

In 2023 the DTA remains fully recoverable. Given the current economic situation, the DTA recoverability has low

sensitivity for economic changes, since only sharp decreases in interest rates or spreads could have a negative impact

on the DTA recoverability.

SENSITIVITY DTA RECOVERABILITY

DTA recoverability in %

in % 2023 2022

Spread + 10PB 100% 61%

Spread - 10BP 98% 63%

Spread - 20BP 93% 50%

Spread - 50BP 63% 18%

4 Loans and Advances due from Banks

BREAKDOWN OF LOANS AND ADVANCES DUE FROM BANKS

In € thousands 2023 2022

Collateral 35,232 39,566

Balance as at 31 December 35,232 39,566

Cash collateral receivable has decreased due to positive balance amount movement of derivatives at multiple

counterparties in 2023.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN LOANS AND ADVANCES DUE FROM BANKS

In € millions 2023 2022

Balance as at 1 January 39,566 -

Purchases and advances 149,364 193,991

Disposals and redemptions -153,698 -154,425

Received Coupons -1,513 -

Accrued interest 1,513 -

Balance as at 31 December 35,232 39,566

5 Other Assets

BREAKDOWN OF OTHER ASSETS

In € thousands 2023
2022

Restated

Receivables from group companies 1 1

Other accrued assets - 2

Accrued assets 1 3

Other receivables 212 698

Total 213 701

The receivables are expected to be recovered within twelve months after reporting date.

92 Annual Report Proteq Levensverzekeringen N.V. 2023 - Notes to the Financial Statements

6 Cash and Cash Equivalents

BREAKDOWN OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

In € thousands 2023 2022

Short-term bank balances 1,747 4,056

Total 1,747 4,056

Short-term bank balances are at the company's free disposal.

7 Equity

BREAKDOWN OF EQUITY

In € thousands 2023
2022

Restated

Equity attributable to the shareholder 62,761 38,312

Total 62,761 38,312

The share capital amounts to € 15,890,000 and comprises of 35,000 ordinary shares with a nominal value of € 454

per share. Of all shares, 7,000 shares are issued and fully paid-up.

For further details on shareholders' equity, see Section 5.4. Statement of changes in equity.

Legal Reserves

The total shareholders' equity as per 31 December 2023 amounts to € 62,761 thousand (2022: € 38,312 thousand) of

which € 273 thousand (2022: € 0 thousand) (comparative adjusted for the IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 implementation) is

restricted for dividend pay-out due to the requirements in Section 2 of the Dutch Civil Code to hold legal reserves